Minnesota law.
CHAPTER XXIX.—AN ACT to defray the expenses of the Legislative Assembly, and for other purposes.

March 6, 1852.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesols, That there be paid out of the sum appropriated by Congress for defraying the expenses of the legislative assembly of this territory, for the year ending on the sixth day of March, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

To C. W. Borup, for rent of the building for the use of the leg-

islative assembly, four hundred dollars.

To C. W. Borup, for stoves, pipe, zinc, &c., one hundred and fifty-two dellars.

To M. Curran & Co., for carpets, curtains, &c., ninety-seven dol-

lars and sixty cents.

To Rey & Farmer, for candles, mats, &c., thirteen dollars and

thirty-five cents.

To Samuel H. Sergent, for crockery, eight dollars and forty cents.

To George Riceldorf, for wood, and hauling and cutting same, fifty-one dollars and seventy-five cents.

To. R. Jackson, for wood and hauling same, twenty-seven dollars.

To W. G. Le Duc, stationery for library, nineteen dollars and twenty cents.

To Mrs. Agnes Patwell, making up carpet, six dollars.

To T. H. Pendegrast, making carpet and curtains, seven dollars and fifty cents.

To Firman Cazeau, carpenter work for halls of legislative assem-

bly, fifty-two dollars and twenty-five cents.

To Lawther & Morrison, repairing and painting desks, and furnishing locks, twenty-five dollars.

To A. L. Larpenteur, carpets, curtains, and mats, thirty-four dol-

lars and thirty-eight cents.

To W. M. Stees, for chairs for legislative assembly, repairs and for desk and table, thirty-nine dollars and seventy-five cents.

To J. McCloud Jr. & Co., spittoons, tongs and shovels, twelve dollars and fifty cents.

To John Wittle, making and putting down carpets, and labor in halls of legislature, twenty-five dollars.

To J. Holland, painting the legislative hall, ten dollars. To J. Holland, painting the library shelves, five dollars.

To Wm. P. Murray, for insurance of library, seventy-seven dollars.

To John Farrington, candles for library and sundries for secretary's office, thirty dollars and twenty cents.

To E. B. Sloan, fireman pro tem. of the House of Representatives,

six days, eighteen dollars.

To J. B. Newman, assistant clerk pro tem. of the House of Representatives, six days, eighteen dollars.

To E. T. Parker, sergeant-at-arms of the House of Representatives, six days, eighteen dollars.

To C. W. Babcock, messenger of the Council, two days, six dollars.

To B. W. Lott, chief clerk of the House of Representatives, six days, eighteen dollars.

To Elfelt & Brothers, for carpeting, &c., eighty-four dollars and thirty-six cents

To whom appro-

priated.

Appropriations.

Appropriations to whom appropriated. To Bevans & Lansing, for stove pipe and spittoons, thirty dollars and ninety cents.

To J. H. Stevens & Co., for clock, ten dollars.

To Wm. Taylor, for clock, six dollars.

To Pattison & Benson, for sleigh and four horses one day, five dollars.

To P. J. Meagher, for sawing wood, seven dollars and seventyfive cents.

To J. E. Whitney, for rent of library for one year from July 1st, A. D. 1851, one hundred and seventy-five dollars.

To Allen Pierse, for assistant librarian, thirteen days during the session of the supreme court, thirty-nine dollars.

To James Baker, for sawing wood, six dollars.

To Hedges, for sawing wood, three dollars and twenty-five cents.

To E. Inman, for seventy-two days services as librarian and assistant librarian, two hundred and sixteen dollars.

To F. S. Newell, for two water heaters, one dollar.

To Wm. S. Combs, for stationery for the use of the legislative assembly, two hundred and twenty-five dollars and fifty cents.

To Caroline Nelson, for four days work cleaning library, five dollars.

To Joseph R. Brown, for stationery for legislature, fifteen dollars and forty-five cents.

To L. A. Babcock, three days president pro tem. Council, at three

dollars, nine dollars.

Wm. H. Forbes, fifty-seven days president of Council, at three dollars, one hundred and seventy-one dollars.

Joseph R. Brown, three days secretary pro tem. of Council, at three dollars, nine dollars.

Henry L. Tilden, five days secretary of Council, fifteen dollars.

Sylvanus Trask, fifty-two day secretary of Council, one hundred and fifty-six dollars.

S. P. Folsom, sixty days assistant secretary of Council, one hun-

dred and cighty dollars.

Henry. W. Tracy, sixty days engrossing clerk of Council, one hundred and eighty dollars.

John W. Cormack, sixty days sergeant-at-arms of Council, one hundred and eighty dollars.

D. M. Dunwell, fifty-eight days messenger of Council, one hundred and seventy-four dollars.

P. Sturgeon, lifty-eight days fireman of Council, one hundred and seventy-four dollars.

James Beatty, for ten days services on the business of the House, for which he will not receive pay as a member of the House, at three dollars per day, thirty dollars.

To Allen Pierse, fifty-four days service as clerk, one hundred and

mixty-two dollars.

To Edward Murphy, fifty-four days assistant clork, one hundred and sixty-two dollars.

John M. Burt, fifty-four days service as engrossing and enrolling clerk, one hundred and sixty-two dollars.

F. N. Grouchy, fifty-four days service as sergeant-at-arms, one

hundred and sixty-two dollars.

George Farribault, fifty-four days service as messenger, one hundred and sixty-two dollars.

Appropriations to whom appropriated.

R. P. Miller, fifty-four days services as fireman, one hundred and sixty-two dollars.

Rev. Mr. Hobart, twenty-three days services as chaplain, sixty-

nine dollars.

Rev. Mr. Bradley, seven days service as chaplain, twenty-one dollars

Rev. Mr. Fullerton, seven days services as chaplain, twenty-one dollars.

Rev. Mr. Webber, seven days services as chaplain, twenty-one college.

Rev. Mr. Richldaffor, seven days services as chaplain, twenty-one dollars.

Rev. Mr. Rayoux, six days services as chaplain, eighteen dollars. B. H. Randall, for two days services speaker of the House, pro tem. six dollars.

J. D. Ludden, for fifty-eight dave services as speaker of the House,

one hundred and seventy-four dollars.

For services in Council as chaplain:

To Rev. Mr. Hobart, three days at three dollars, nine dollars.

Rev. Mr. Bradley, eleven days at three dollars, thirty-three dollars.

Rev. Mr. Ravoux, soven days at three dollars, twenty-one dollars.

Rev. Mr. Reihldaffer, cleven days at three dollars, thirty-three dollars.

Rev. Mr. Neill, nine days at three dollars, twenty-seven dollars. Rev. Mr. Fullerton, seven days at three dollars, twenty-one dollars.

Rev. Mr. Myrick, seven days at three dollars, twenty-one dollars.

Rev. Mr. Hoyt, one at three dollars, three dollars.

To Allen Pierse, chief clerk of the House of Representatives, for preparing for the press and superintending the publication of the Journal of the House, and affixing an index thereto; for transcribing the documents accompanying the message of the governor, or by him sent to the House, other than those entered on the journal, and the documents reported to the House during the present session, by any public officer of the territory, in pursuance of law, two hundred dollars.

To Sylvanus Trask, secretary of the Council, for preparing for the press and superintending the publication of the Journal of the Council, and affixing an index thereto, for transcribing the documents accompanying the message of the governor, or by him sent to the Council other than those entered on the journal, and the documents reported to the Council during the present session, by any public officer of the territory, in pursuance of law, two hundred dollars.

To B. W. Lott, for preparing for the press and superintending the publication, and affixing the index to the Journal of the House of Representatives for the session ending March, A. D. 1851, three hundred dollars.

To W. G. Le Duc, for stationery furnished members legislature and its officers, six hundred and six dollars and eighteen cents.

To J. M. Goodhue, for papers for legislature and officers, two hundred and twenty-two dollars and eighteen cents. Appropriations to whom appropriated. To D. A. Robertson, for papers for legislature and officers, two

hundred and eight dollars and sixty-one cents.

To J. W. Bass, for postage for legislature and officers, governor, secretary and librarian, one thousand and sixty-five dollars and thirty-one cents.

To J. M. Goodhue, for incidental printing for present session, as

follows:

To J. M. Goodhue, one million seven hundred and twenty-four thousand five hundred and sixty-four ems composition, at one dollar, one thousand seven hundred and twenty-four dollars and fiftysix cents.

To J. M. Goodhue, one hundred and sixty-three tokens press

work, at one dollar, one hundred and sixty-three dollars.

To J. M. Goodhue, eighty-two reams paper, at four dollars, three

hundred and twenty-eight dollars.

- To J. M. Goodhue, for incidental printing for session of eighteen hundred and fifty-one, six thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight dollars.
- To J. M. Goodhue, for printing the laws and journals for same session, one thousand three hundred and eighty-two dollars and sixteen cents.
- To J. M. Goodhue, (at Minnesotian office) for printing Revised Statutes of the territory of Minnesota for eighteen hundred and fifty-one, three million two hundred and fifty-five thousand eight hundred and thirty ems, at one dollar per thousand, three thousand two hundred and fifty-five dollars and eighty-three cents.

Seven hundred and fifty-two tokens press work, at one dollar per

token, seven hundred and fifty-two dollars,

Two hundred and eighty reams book paper, at six dollars per ream, sixteen hundred and eighty dollars.

Five thousand six hundred and eighty-seven dollars and eighty-

three cents.

For printing Journal of legislative Council of eighteen hundred and fifty-one, five hundred and three thousand four hundred and forty ems, at one dollar, five hundred and three dollars and forty-four cents.

One hundred and sixteen tokens press work, at one dollar per to-

ken, one hundred and sixteen dollars,

Thirty reams book paper, at six dollars per ream, one hundred and ninety-two dollars.

Eight hundred and eleven dollars and forty-four cents.

To James McIntosh, for binding the laws of eighteen hundred and forty-nine, one hundred and twenty dollars.

To H. & J. Woodbury, for papers furnished present legislature

and its officers, one hundred and forty-five dollars.

To Owens & Moore, for papers furnished the legislature and its officers, two hundred and forty-seven dollars and fifty cents.

To Owens & Moore, for incidental printing for present session as follows:

One million three hundred and seventy-two thousand ems of composition, at one dollar, thirteen hundred and seventy-two dollars.

One hundred and thirty-eight tokens press work, at one dollar,

one hundred and thirty-eight dollars.

For sixty-nine reams of paper, at four dollars per ream, two hundred and seventy-six dollars.

Nineteen quires blanks for enrolling and engressing committees, thirty-eight dollars.

_ st

To James McIntosh, for bill of binding Revised Statutes, &c., twenty-six hundred and twenty dollars.

To Angus M. A. Brown, one day as messenger, three dollars.

To Wm. H. Forbes, for sundries furnished the legislature, six dollars and seventy-five cents.

J. D. LUDDEN.

Speaker of the House of R-presentatives. WM. HENRY FORBES,

President of the Council.

Arraovan—March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, St. Paul, July 7, 1852.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIR,

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.

CHAPTER XXX.—AN ACT to incorporate the Ramsey County Agricultural Society.

Be it exacted by the Lagislative Assembly of the Territory of Missessole, That Alexander Ramsey, John Banfi, W. W. Wales, Eugene Larpentuer, William Buck, T. W. Wilson, B. F. Hoyt, J. W. Selby, Lyman Dayton, H. M. Rice, J. A. Ford, J. M. Goodhue, D. A. Robertson, J. P. Owens and C. W. Borup, and their associates and successors, be and are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, to all intent and purposes, by the name of the "Ramsey County Agricultural Society," and by that name may sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, answer and be answered unto; may purchase, hold and convey both real and personal property, to any amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars, and the same to grant, lease, mortgage, sell or otherwise dispose of for the benefit of the society, and to receive donations to be applied as the donor may direct, and to devise and keep a common seal, with the right of altering it at pleasure, and to make and enforce such by-laws as they may choose, not repugnant to the laws of this territory or of the United States, and to enjoy all the privileges and franchises incident to a corporation.

Szc. 2. The objects of said society shall be the collection and dissemmination of agricultural knowledge, and the encouragement

and advancement of agricultural pursuits.

SEC. S. At the first meeting called and held by any five of the members of this society, the time and place of their first annual meeting shall be designated; and at such first annual meeting of the society, under such rules and regulations as they may adopt, there shall be elected one president, two vice-presidents, one secretary, and one treasurer; said officers to hold their offices respectively, until their successors are chosen, which shall be at the next annual meeting.

College alected